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NAICS

11
1111
1121
1151
2213

23
2381
2382
2383
2389

31-33
3121
3211
3219

42
4231
4238

44-45
4411
4412
4413
4441
4442
4451
4452
4453
4491
4492
4561
4571
4572

Union County
NAICS Title

Total, All Industries

Federal Government

State Government

Local Government

Private Ownership

Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing & Hunting
Oilseed and Grain Farming

Cattle Ranching and Farming

Support Activities for Crop Production
Water, Sewage and Other Systems
Construction

Building Foundation/Exterior Contractors
Building Equip Contractors

Building Finishing Contractors

Other Specialty Trade Contractors
Manufacturing

Beverage Mfg

Sawmills and Wood Preservation

Other Wood Product Mfg

Wholesale Trade

Motor Vehicle and Parts Wholesalers
Machinery, Equip, and Supplies Wholesalers
Retail Trade

Automobile Dealers

Other Motor Vehicle Dealers

Automotive Parts, Accessories, and Tire Retailers
Building Material and Supplies Dealers
Lawn and Garden Equip and Supplies Retailers
Grocery and Convenience Retailers
Specialty Food Retailers

Beer, Wine, and Liquor Retailers

Furniture and Home Furnishings Retailers
Electronics and Appliance Retailers

Health and Personal Care Retailers
Gasoline Stations

Fuel Dealers

2023 Industry Data

Estab-
lishments

1,026
14

12

52
949

Employ-
ment

17,402
1,316
124
1,180
14,781
88
19
31
6
35
731
71
182
63
131
1,797
64
18
676
238
52
52
2,001
165
18
84
112
78
459
30
31
1
56
75
168
41

LQ

1.0
4.4
0.3
0.9
1.0
11
7.7
2.9
1.0
0.9
0.9
0.9
0.8
0.9
1.4
11
1.7
1.6
14.7
0.4
1.0
0.7
11
1.1
1.3
1.5
0.9
3.4
1.2
0.9
1.0
0.3
1.5
0.5
1.4
25

Annual
Wage
$55,918
$88,546
$51,725
$50,766
$53,463
$40,900
$42,084
$40,411
$45,665
$41,613
$64,186
$55,498
$72,316
$44,962
$67,207
$55,098
$20,911
$40,469
$48,670
$64,022
$46,728
$81,369
$31,455
$51,648
$44,452
$35,645
$39,039
$48,879
$21,826
$39,798
$27,140
$27,258
$36,614
$47,386
$25,376
$51,799

Annual Change

Employ-
ment
347
-48
1
25
368
-1
0
Suppressed
-1
-1

Annual
Wage

$1,756
$6,379
$353
$929
$1,581
$1,716
$1,993
Suppressed
$7,193
$1,745
$3,843
$8,068
$5,324
$2,472
$6,507
$2,044
$-2,512
$3,903
$-180
$3,090
$5,638
$-932
$364
$-3,563
$533
$1,378
$993
$978
$1,269
$11,993
$-78
$-7,926
$-3,112
$252
$1,493
$810

Employ-
ment

2.0%
-3.5%
0.8%
2.2%
2.6%
-1.1%
0.0%
Suppressed
-14.3%
-2.8%
5.0%
20.3%
-14.2%
-6.0%
-6.4%
2.7%
28.0%
38.5%
-7.0%
9.7%
-11.9%
48.6%
1.9%
5.1%
5.9%
9.1%
-11.1%
8.3%
-0.2%
66.7%
0.0%
-15.4%
21.7%
-1.3%
1.2%
-6.8%

Annual Percent Change

Annual
Wage

3.2%
7.8%
0.7%
1.9%
3.0%
4.4%
5.0%
Suppressed
18.7%
4.4%
6.4%
17.0%
7.9%
5.8%
10.7%
3.9%
-10.7%
10.7%
-0.4%
5.1%
13.7%
-1.1%
1.2%
-6.5%
1.2%
4.0%
2.6%
2.0%
6.2%
43.1%
-0.3%
-22.5%
-7.8%
0.5%
6.3%
1.6%



NAICS

4581
4591
4595
4599
48-49
4841
4842
4884
51
5192
52
5221
53
5311
5312
5313
54
5411
5412
5413
5415
5416
5417
5419
55
5511
56
5613
5615
5617
62
6211
6212
6213
6214
6219

Union County

NAICS Title

Clothing and Clothing Accessories Retailers
Sport, Hobby, and Music Instrument Retailers
Used Merch Retailers

Other Misc Retailers

Transportation and Warehousing

General Freight Trucking

Specialized Freight Trucking

Support Activities, Road Transport
Information

Web Search Portals, Libraries, and Archives
Finance and Insurance

Depository Credit Intermediation

Real Estate and Rental and Leasing
Lessors of Real Estate

Offices of Real Estate Brokers

Activities Related to Real Estate
Professional, Scientific, and Technical Svcs
Legal Svcs

Accounting, Tax Preparation, and Payroll Svcs
Architectural, Engineering, and Related Svcs
Computer Systems Design and Rel Svcs

Mgmt, Scientific, and Technical Consulting Svcs
Scientific Research and Dev Svc

Other Pro, Scientific, and Technical Svcs
Management of Companies and Enterprises
Management of Companies and Enterprises
Administrative, Waste, and Remediation Svcs
Employment Svcs

Travel Arrangement & Reservation Service
Svcs to Buildings and Dwellings

Health Care and Social Assistance
Offices of Physicians

Offices of Dentists

Offices of Other Health Practitioners

Outpatient Care Centers

Other Ambulatory Health Care Svcs

2023 Industry Data

Estab-
lishments

4
6
6

13
39
15
8
3
12
3
57
24
26
8
8
5
63
12
9
12
7
7
3
10
9
9
41
3
4
19
173
50
16
25
7
4

Employ-
ment
10
14
73
53
520
310
46
22
85
28
394
256
206
62
23
1
328
36
59
48
43
64

63
226
226
578
296

16
136

3,659
649
116
115

97

42

LQ

0.1
0.3
29
1.0
0.5
22
0.8
1.2
0.3
1.1
0.5
1.2
1.0
1.0
0.9
0.2
0.3
0.3
0.5
0.2
0.2
0.4
0.0
0.6
0.5
0.5
0.7
0.9
0.9
0.6
11
1.7
1.1
0.8
0.7
0.6

Annual
Wage
$21,980
$26,343
$26,524
$23,264
$62,903
$70,943
$58,076
$52,712
$31,552
$26,104
$64,995
$60,020
$47,713
$21,704
$37,108
$47,756
$67,521
$48,380
$83,818
$63,266
$73,436
$81,244
$152,155
$48,974
$55,683
$55,683
$45,460
$45,432
$38,951
$39,207
$67,952
$132,312
$57,512
$53,590
$88,713
$45,179

Annual Change

Employ-
ment

N O =~ 01 O —~

-2

2
Suppressed
-2

8

8

28

-19

1
37

70

31

3

0

-4
Suppressed

Annual
Wage

$1,340
$2,252
$3,075
$90
$3,488
$2,631
$-2,828
Suppressed
$4,422
$4,943
$118
$293
$1,279
$-220
$4,363
$1,658
$4,491
$-2,532
$4,752
$3,430
$4,747
$6,789
Suppressed
$2,886
$2,321
$2,321
$-1,826
$-3,771
$45
$-687
$1,646
$2,869
$7,472
$6,092
$5,216
Suppressed

Annual Percent Change

Employ-
ment

-9.1%
0.0%
10.6%
8.2%
-4.8%
-2.8%
0.0%
Suppressed
-12.4%
-3.4%
-0.3%
0.0%
8.4%
24.0%
4.5%
0.0%
1.5%
2.9%
9.3%
4.3%
-4.4%
3.2%
Suppressed
-3.1%
3.7%
3.7%
5.1%
-6.0%
6.7%
37.4%
2.0%
5.0%
2.7%
0.0%
-4.0%
Suppressed

Annual

Wage
6.5%
9.3%
13.1%
0.4%
5.9%
3.9%
-4.6%
Suppressed
16.3%
23.4%
0.2%
0.5%
2.8%
-1.0%
13.3%
3.6%
7.1%
-5.0%
6.0%
5.7%
6.9%
9.1%
Suppressed
6.3%
4.3%
4.3%
-3.9%
-1.7%
0.1%
-1.7%
2.5%
2.2%
14.9%
12.8%
6.2%
Suppressed



NAICS

6233
6241
71
72
7211
7225
81
8111
8113
8114
8121
8122
8131
8133
8134
8141
92
9211

Union County
NAICS Title

Retirement Communities & Assisted Living Facilities
Individual and Family Svcs

Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation
Accommodation and Food Svcs

Traveler Accommodation

Restaurants and Other Eating Places

Other Svcs (except Public Administration)
Automotive Repair and Maintenance

Comm & Indust Machine & Equip Repair

Personal and Household Goods Repair and Maint
Personal Care Svcs

Death Care Svcs

Religious Org

Social Advocacy Org

Civic and Social Org

Private Households

Public Administration

Exec, Legislative, and Other General Gov Support

2023 Industry Data

Estab-
lishments

5
39
9
20
11
64
103
18
9
4
29

Employ-
ment
341
305
109
1,905
267
1,233
468
82
57
8
101

22

12
128
1"
1,689
279

LQ

1.8
0.5
0.4
14
1.7
1.2
0.8
0.7
1.9
1.1
0.9
0.3
0.8
0.4
1.5
0.9
25
0.8

Annual
Wage
$44.521
$34,939
$16,404
$22,051
$26,047
$21,188
$32,104
$44,697
$56,972
$31,320
$31,073
$38,375
$21,788
$35,547
$14,010
$28,894
$79,062
$44,710

Annual Change

Employ-
ment

Annual
Wage

$1,345
$3,333
$-574
$178
$1,105
$377
$-351
$-111
$1,349
Suppressed
$2,225
$-2,046
$-994
$-1,797
$577
$1,468
$5,104
$1,953

Employ-
ment

-5.8%
-6.7%
4.8%
5.2%
6.8%
0.7%
-0.8%
-5.7%
-20.8%
Suppressed
-7.3%
-12.5%
29.4%
71.4%
9.4%
10.0%
-2.9%
-1.1%

Annual Percent Change

Annual
Wage

3.1%
10.5%
-3.4%
0.8%

4.4%

1.8%
-1.1%
-0.2%

2.4%
Suppressed
7.7%

-5.1%
-4.4%
-4.8%
4.3%

5.4%

6.9%

4.6%



