

## Union County's Industry Employment and Wages

2023

## **Center for Workforce Information & Analysis**

(877) 4WF-DATA ● www.workstats.dli.pa.gov ● workforceinfo@pa.gov

Union County		2023 Industry Data				Annual Change		Annual Percent Change	
NAICS	NAICS Title	Estab- lishments	Employ- ment	LQ	Annual Wage	Employ- ment	Annual Wage	Employ- ment	Annual Wage
	Total, All Industries	1,026	17,402	1.0	\$55,918	347	\$1,756	2.0%	3.2%
	Federal Government	14	1,316	4.4	\$88,546	-48	\$6,379	-3.5%	7.8%
	State Government	12	124	0.3	\$51,725	1	\$353	0.8%	0.7%
	Local Government	52	1,180	0.9	\$50,766	25	\$929	2.2%	1.9%
	Private Ownership	949	14,781	1.0	\$53,463	368	\$1,581	2.6%	3.0%
11	Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing & Hunting	19	88	1.1	\$40,900	-1	\$1,716	-1.1%	4.4%
1111	Oilseed and Grain Farming	4	19	7.7	\$42,084	0	\$1,993	0.0%	5.0%
1121	Cattle Ranching and Farming	3	31	2.9	\$40,411	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed
1151	Support Activities for Crop Production	4	6	1.0	\$45,665	-1	\$7,193	-14.3%	18.7%
2213	Water, Sewage and Other Systems	6	35	0.9	\$41,613	-1	\$1,745	-2.8%	4.4%
23	Construction	88	731	0.9	\$64,186	35	\$3,843	5.0%	6.4%
2381	Building Foundation/Exterior Contractors	19	71	0.9	\$55,498	12	\$8,068	20.3%	17.0%
2382	Building Equip Contractors	17	182	0.8	\$72,316	-30	\$5,324	-14.2%	7.9%
2383	Building Finishing Contractors	13	63	0.9	\$44,962	-4	\$2,472	-6.0%	5.8%
2389	Other Specialty Trade Contractors	16	131	1.4	\$67,207	-9	\$6,507	-6.4%	10.7%
31-33	Manufacturing	48	1,797	1.1	\$55,098	47	\$2,044	2.7%	3.9%
3121	Beverage Mfg	4	64	1.7	\$20,911	14	\$-2,512	28.0%	-10.7%
3211	Sawmills and Wood Preservation	4	18	1.6	\$40,469	5	\$3,903	38.5%	10.7%
3219	Other Wood Product Mfg	4	676	14.7	\$48,670	-51	\$-180	-7.0%	-0.4%
42	Wholesale Trade	32	238	0.4	\$64,022	21	\$3,090	9.7%	5.1%
4231	Motor Vehicle and Parts Wholesalers	4	52	1.0	\$46,728	-7	\$5,638	-11.9%	13.7%
4238	Machinery, Equip, and Supplies Wholesalers	6	52	0.7	\$81,369	17	\$-932	48.6%	-1.1%
44-45	Retail Trade	145	2,001	1.1	\$31,455	38	\$364	1.9%	1.2%
4411	Automobile Dealers	5	165	1.1	\$51,648	8	\$-3,563	5.1%	-6.5%
4412	Other Motor Vehicle Dealers	3	18	1.3	\$44,452	1	\$533	5.9%	1.2%
4413	Automotive Parts, Accessories, and Tire Retailers	9	84	1.5	\$35,645	7	\$1,378	9.1%	4.0%
4441	Building Material and Supplies Dealers	7	112	0.9	\$39,039	-14	\$993	-11.1%	2.6%
4442	Lawn and Garden Equip and Supplies Retailers	10	78	3.4	\$48,879	6	\$978	8.3%	2.0%
4451	Grocery and Convenience Retailers	8	459	1.2	\$21,826	-1	\$1,269	-0.2%	6.2%
4452	Specialty Food Retailers	5	30	0.9	\$39,798	12	\$11,993	66.7%	43.1%
4453	Beer, Wine, and Liquor Retailers	5	31	1.0	\$27,140	0	\$-78	0.0%	-0.3%
4491	Furniture and Home Furnishings Retailers	4	11	0.3	\$27,258	-2	\$-7,926	-15.4%	-22.5%
4492	Electronics and Appliance Retailers	11	56	1.5	\$36,614	10	\$-3,112	21.7%	-7.8%
4561	Health and Personal Care Retailers	8	75	0.5	\$47,386	-1	\$252	-1.3%	0.5%
4571	Gasoline Stations	18	168	1.4	\$25,376	2	\$1,493	1.2%	6.3%
4572	Fuel Dealers	3	41	2.5	\$51,799	-3	\$810	-6.8%	1.6%

Union County		2023 Industry Data				Annual Change		Annual Percent Change	
NAICS	NAICS Title	Estab- lishments	Employ- ment	LQ	Annual Wage	Employ- ment	Annual Wage	Employ- ment	Annual Wage
4581	Clothing and Clothing Accessories Retailers	4	10	0.1	\$21,980	-1	- \$1,340	-9.1%	6.5%
4591	Sport, Hobby, and Music Instrument Retailers	6	14	0.3	\$26,343	0	\$2,252	0.0%	9.3%
4595	Used Merch Retailers	6	73	2.9	\$26,524	7	\$3,075	10.6%	13.1%
4599	Other Misc Retailers	13	53	1.0	\$23,264	4	\$90	8.2%	0.4%
48-49	Transportation and Warehousing	39	520	0.5	\$62,903	-26	\$3,488	-4.8%	5.9%
4841	General Freight Trucking	15	310	2.2	\$70,943	-9	\$2,631	-2.8%	3.9%
4842	Specialized Freight Trucking	8	46	0.8	\$58,076	0	\$-2,828	0.0%	-4.6%
4884	Support Activities, Road Transport	3	22	1.2	\$52,712	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed
51	Information	12	85	0.3	\$31,552	-12	\$4,422	-12.4%	16.3%
5192	Web Search Portals, Libraries, and Archives	3	28	1.1	\$26,104	-1	\$4,943	-3.4%	23.4%
52	Finance and Insurance	57	394	0.5	\$64,995	-1	\$118	-0.3%	0.2%
5221	Depository Credit Intermediation	24	256	1.2	\$60,020	0	\$293	0.0%	0.5%
53	Real Estate and Rental and Leasing	26	206	1.0	\$47,713	16	\$1,279	8.4%	2.8%
5311	Lessors of Real Estate	8	62	1.0	\$21,704	12	\$-220	24.0%	-1.0%
5312	Offices of Real Estate Brokers	8	23	0.9	\$37,108	1	\$4,363	4.5%	13.3%
5313	Activities Related to Real Estate	5	11	0.2	\$47,756	0	\$1,658	0.0%	3.6%
54	Professional, Scientific, and Technical Svcs	63	328	0.3	\$67,521	5	\$4,491	1.5%	7.1%
5411	Legal Svcs	12	36	0.3	\$48,380	1	\$-2,532	2.9%	-5.0%
5412	Accounting, Tax Preparation, and Payroll Svcs	9	59	0.5	\$83,818	5	\$4,752	9.3%	6.0%
5413	Architectural, Engineering, and Related Svcs	12	48	0.2	\$63,266	2	\$3,430	4.3%	5.7%
5415	Computer Systems Design and Rel Svcs	7	43	0.2	\$73,436	-2	\$4,747	-4.4%	6.9%
5416	Mgmt, Scientific, and Technical Consulting Svcs	7	64	0.4	\$81,244	2	\$6,789	3.2%	9.1%
5417	Scientific Research and Dev Svc	3	3	0.0	\$152,155	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed
5419	Other Pro, Scientific, and Technical Svcs	10	63	0.6	\$48,974	-2	\$2,886	-3.1%	6.3%
55	Management of Companies and Enterprises	9	226	0.5	\$55,683	8	\$2,321	3.7%	4.3%
5511	Management of Companies and Enterprises	9	226	0.5	\$55,683	8	\$2,321	3.7%	4.3%
56	Administrative, Waste, and Remediation Svcs	41	578	0.7	\$45,460	28	\$-1,826	5.1%	-3.9%
5613	Employment Svcs	3	296	0.9	\$45,432	-19	\$-3,771	-6.0%	-7.7%
5615	Travel Arrangement & Reservation Service	4	16	0.9	\$38,951	1	\$45	6.7%	0.1%
5617	Svcs to Buildings and Dwellings	19	136	0.6	\$39,207	37	\$-687	37.4%	-1.7%
62	Health Care and Social Assistance	173	3,659	1.1	\$67,952	70	\$1,646	2.0%	2.5%
6211	Offices of Physicians	50	649	1.7	\$132,312	31	\$2,869	5.0%	2.2%
6212	Offices of Dentists	16	116	1.1	\$57,512	3	\$7,472	2.7%	14.9%
6213	Offices of Other Health Practitioners	25	115	0.8	\$53,590	0	\$6,092	0.0%	12.8%
6214	Outpatient Care Centers	7	97	0.7	\$88,713	-4	\$5,216	-4.0%	6.2%
6219	Other Ambulatory Health Care Svcs	4	42	0.6	\$45,179	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed

Union County		2023 Industry Data				Annual Change		Annual Percent Change	
NAICS	NAICS Title	Estab- lishments	Employ- ment	LQ	Annual Wage	Employ- ment	Annual Wage	Employ- ment	Annual Wage
6233	Retirement Communities & Assisted Living Facilities	5	341	1.8	\$44,521	-21	\$1,345	-5.8%	3.1%
6241	Individual and Family Svcs	39	305	0.5	\$34,939	-22	\$3,333	-6.7%	10.5%
71	Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation	9	109	0.4	\$16,404	5	\$-574	4.8%	-3.4%
72	Accommodation and Food Svcs	90	1,905	1.4	\$22,051	94	\$178	5.2%	0.8%
7211	Traveler Accommodation	11	267	1.7	\$26,047	17	\$1,105	6.8%	4.4%
7225	Restaurants and Other Eating Places	64	1,233	1.2	\$21,188	8	\$377	0.7%	1.8%
81	Other Svcs (except Public Administration)	103	468	0.8	\$32,104	-4	\$-351	-0.8%	-1.1%
8111	Automotive Repair and Maintenance	18	82	0.7	\$44,697	-5	\$-111	-5.7%	-0.2%
8113	Comm & Indust Machine & Equip Repair	9	57	1.9	\$56,972	-15	\$1,349	-20.8%	2.4%
8114	Personal and Household Goods Repair and Maint	4	8	1.1	\$31,320	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed
8121	Personal Care Svcs	29	101	0.9	\$31,073	-8	\$2,225	-7.3%	7.7%
8122	Death Care Svcs	3	7	0.3	\$38,375	-1	\$-2,046	-12.5%	-5.1%
8131	Religious Org	5	22	0.8	\$21,788	5	\$-994	29.4%	-4.4%
8133	Social Advocacy Org	6	12	0.4	\$35,547	5	\$-1,797	71.4%	-4.8%
8134	Civic and Social Org	11	128	1.5	\$14,010	11	\$577	9.4%	4.3%
8141	Private Households	12	11	0.9	\$28,894	1	\$1,468	10.0%	5.4%
92	Public Administration	31	1,689	2.5	\$79,062	-50	\$5,104	-2.9%	6.9%
9211	Exec, Legislative, and Other General Gov Support	18	279	0.8	\$44,710	-3	\$1,953	-1.1%	4.6%